

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2006

CRLMP.NO(s). 7719

(From the judgement and order dated 07/10/2005 and 21/10/2005 in CRLM
No. 14821/2005 of The

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

YASH PAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With CRLMP 7719/2006 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 11/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

The learned counsel submits that by the impugned order dated

07.10.2005 and 21.10.2005 the High Court has given a direction in favour

2

of the accused not to appear before the Chief Judicial Magistrate,

Bulandshahar and the entire proceedings are stayed causing prejudice to

the victim.

Since this is only an interim measure, we see no reason to

interfere with the impugned order. However, the High Court is requested

to dispose of the case within a period of two months.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed accordingly.

(Rajesh Dham)

Court Master

(Veera Verma)

Court Master