

Ø

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP.NO. 13394/2013 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)  
No(s).4434/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 01/03/2007 in CMWP No.2766/2007 of the  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

YASH PAL SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

Date: 09/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.P.N.Misra, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar,Adv.  
Ms.Archana Singh,Adv.

Mr.Siddhartha Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv  
Ms.Jemtiben AO, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Shri P.N.Misra, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh has no objection if the prayers made in Crl.M.P.No.13394/2013 are allowed. Accordingly, we allow the prayers made in Crl.M.P.No.13394/2013 and restore the Special Leave Petition to its original number.

We have heard Ms.Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Shri P.N.Misra, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

: 2 :

In our opinion, it would serve the interest of both the parties, if we request the learned Chief Justice of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, to assign petition(s) filed by the parties under Section 482 of the Criminal Procedure Code before an appropriate Bench with a request to the learned Judge to consider the said petition(s) as expeditiously as possible, since one of the aggrieved is an old man in the said petition(s).

We clarify that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits or demerits of the cases pleaded by both the parties.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar